
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graham Wallace - (Chairman) 

Tim Macer - (Deputy Chairman) 
Robert Barker - (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 

John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Ted Reilly - Shakespeare Tower 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Bethan Cobley - Mountjoy House 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 a)  To agree the minutes of the last meeting on 29th February 2016.  
b)   To receive the draft minutes of the AGM on 8th February 2016. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 

COMMITTEE 
 

 Members are asked to note the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' ACTIONS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. SLA REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
7. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTIAL BAGGAGE STORE/STORAGE SPACE 

INSTALLATION 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
8. WORKING PARTY REVIEWS - GARDENS ADVISORY GROUP AND 

BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING 
 

 a) To receive the Minutes of the Gardens Advisory Group and Review of its Terms of 
Reference.   
 
b) To receive the Minutes of the Background Underfloor Heating Working Party.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 72) 

 
 
 



3 
 

9. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING WATER 
PENETRATION 

 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
10. WATER SYSTEM SAFETY WORKS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 92) 

 
11. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 98) 

 
12. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Comprising of: 
 

1. Blake Tower Service Charge related issues 
2. Service Based Review 
3. Working Party Update (Appendix 1) 
4. Leaseholder Service Charge working Party 
5. Parcel Tracking System Review 
6. Home Improvements Pack (Appendix 2 – will follow shortly) 
7. Agenda Plan 2016 
8. Property Services update (Appendix 3) 
9. City Surveyors’ Update (Appendix 4) 

 
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 114) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
Monday, 29 February 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 

held in Guildhall on Monday, 29 February 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: Graham Wallace - Chairman 

Robert Barker - Deputy Chairman  
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 
 

 

 

In attendance: 
Ann Holmes   –  Deputy Chairman, Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 
Randall Anderson   –  Barbican Residential Committee 
 
Officers: 
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Murtagh 
Anne Mason 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Saunders 
Barry Ashton 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Fiona Lean, John Taysum, Averil Baldwin, Ted 
Reilly and Gary Moore, Chairman of the BRC.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2015 were approved. 
 

 The draft minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 8th February 
2016 were received. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman welcomed and 
introduced Mr Paul Murtagh the new Assistant Director (Barbican and Property 
Services).  Mr Murtagh set out his career background to date and looked 
forward to working with Officers and Members.  Those present were then 
invited to introduce themselves. 
 

4. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the review of the estate-wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements and Key Performance Measures 
for the quarter October – December 2015. 
 
Members noted that the first 11 of 12 pre-committee questions, which had been 
circulated on Friday 26th February, related to various service areas and would 
be incorporated into the SLA action plans. 
 
In response to a question about the Frobisher Crescent works having been 
delayed due to the supply of doors, officers explained that it had not been 
possible to order these in advance of letting the contract.  Officers were fully 
aware of residents’ frustrations in this matter and were taking steps to ensure 
more efficient contract management in the future.   
 
Members were asked to note a drafting error on this report in respect of KPIs; 
% overall resident satisfaction of completed major works projects,  progress 
against target should show as a ‘non-smiley face’. The surveys related to 
Frobisher Crescent external redecorations and three out of four respondents 
were satisfied with the works. 
   

5. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - ACTIONS UPDATE  
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions update and noted the 
following update, since the agenda had been printed and published: 
 
Repairs & maintenance works for Andrewes and Ben Jonson House 
roof/balconies 2014/15 following water ingress – were these not claimable 
under the guarantees?  
 
All works orders to Ben Jonson House and Andrewes House are currently 
being investigated. In 2014/15 there were 30 orders relating to Andrewes 
House (10 flats) and 37 orders relating to Ben Jonson House (21 flats). Many of 
the orders are for investigation works and in some cases resulted in works not 
related to the roof works. Where remedial works could be covered under the 
existing roof guarantee, officers are dealing with the insurance company to 
reclaim the costs. 
 
In response to supplementary questions, the following matters were 
raised/noted: 
 

 There would be confirmation by the next meeting as to whether the 
works would be covered under the guarantees and, if so, there would be 
a credit to the residents of Ben Jonson and Andrewes Houses.   Officers 

Page 2



advised that the terms of the guarantees often differed between blocks 
and others were being investigated as part of this work.   

 

 In respect of the electric vehicle charging points, residents suggested 
that the electrical points should be installed before residents purchased 
electric cars and therefore the survey should be extended.  Officers 
advised that this was a Department of the Built Environment project and, 
whilst the survey results so far had been helpful, it was too early to 
provide further detail.  Members noted that they would receive an update 
in the next ‘You Said; We Did; update.   

 

 In respect of the timings on the Beech Gardens fountains; Members 
noted that the survey had received 61 responses and would close later 
this week.  Officers agreed to investigate the excessive white foam 
coming off the fountain as it was becoming unsightly.   

 
 

6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - GENERATING INCOME FOR CAR PARKING 
AND BAGGAGE STORES FOR 2017/18  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Service Based Review; specifically in relation to 
generating income from car parking and baggage stores. 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised, specifically for the 
attention of the Barbican Residential Committee when it meets on 14th March 
2016: 
 

Would Breton House’s car park be considered for commercial use and would 
there be any disturbance resulting from the use of the car parks as commercial 
ventures?  A Member pointed out that there is a City policy that requires 
deliveries in residential areas to be restricted to between 7 am and 11pm and 
that might affect the option for delivery consolidation. 

 

 The possibility of losing staff was a concern - Will the car park 
attendants’ overheads be reviewed and will there be changes to their 
shift patterns? 

 

 The report now before Members set out a series of 6 options, with 
options 5 and 6 recommended for further consideration, should options 1 
– 4  prove unfeasible. 

 

 The Car Park Account is in deficit due to the City’s own Capital Charges.  
Could the Estate Office undertake a short survey on the use of work 
rooms and studios, given that a lot of Barbican residents work in creative 
arts and such units are in short supply.   

 

 When storage company use had been considered some years ago there 
had been some concerns raised about security.   

 

Page 3



 
7. CAR PARK CHARGING  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to extend the current charging policy for car parking on 
the Estate for a further nine months, from June 2016 to March 2017.  Members 
noted that this report had been presented to the Barbican Residential 
Committee at its last meeting and subsequently deferred.  Therefore, officers 
had presented this report again, along with the Service Based Review report, at 
the previous item on this agenda. 
 
The Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) advised 
that, at its last meeting, Members had deferred this report as they felt there was 
no logical reason behind a proposed 5% increase and had asked for a set of 
options.  Furthermore, there had been no pre-determination by Members of the 
BRC as to whether or not residents would be prepared to accept a 5% 
increase. One resident member suggested that a 5% increase be taken forward 
to the BRC.     
 
 

8. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which set out the surrenders of tenancies and the sale and letting of 
flats in accordance with Standing Orders 77a and 77b. 
 
 

9. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
regular update report and during the discussion, the following matters were 
raised/noted: 
 

 Potentially, Asser keys could be retro-fitted to Blake Tower, as had been 
the case with Frobisher Crescent.   

 

 In respect of pre-Committee question (11) – appended to these minutes 
- Members noted that an automated barrier on St Giles Terrace would 
require planning consent and they were advised to canvass their ward 
members of the Planning and Transportation Committee.   

 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to further questions, the following matters were noted: 
 

 Frobisher Crescent Leaseholders’ relationship with the Barbican Centre 
would be considered at the SLA Working Party at its next meeting in 
April.  Mr Bostock would be invited to this meeting as a guest. 

 

 The control system for the underfloor heating would need to be replaced 
by September 2016, when the current contract expires.  There was not 
the same urgency on the other works.   

Page 4



 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

 Members noted that a Member had raised a pre-committee question in 
respect of the Aldersgate Turret, which was outside the remit of this 
Committee.  Members noted that a consultant has been appointed to 
ascertain the feasibility of converting the disused space into residential 
use and an application for a pre-planning meeting had been lodged by 
the consultant.  Once there was anything more substantial to report, the 
RCC/BRC would receive an update for information only.   

 
 

 Members agreed to put the start time of meetings back to 6.30 pm 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 February 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held Guildhall on Monday, 8 February 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Janet Wells - John Trundle Court 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 
Graham Wallace  - Andrewes House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Natalie Robinson – Andrewes House 
Jane Northcote – Cromwell Tower (representing John Tomlinson) 
Christopher Makim – Speed House 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer – Town Clerk’s -  In the Chair for items 1-5 

Linda Cross – Town Clerk’s           -     Minutes   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies were received from Fiona Lean, Richard Dykes, Averil 

Baldwin, John Taysum, and John Tomlinson.  Mr Tomlinson was 
represented by Jane Northcote. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE 

AGENDA 
 There were no declarations. 
 
3. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 9th February 2015 

were approved. 
 
4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
 Being the only Member willing to serve, Graham Wallace was duly 

elected Chairman of the Barbican RCC for 2016-17. 
 

Page 7



 As the Chairman accepted his election, Members proposed a vote of 
thanks to Mr Macer for his work and contribution to the Barbican RCC 
over three years and commended him for the way in which he had 
chaired the Committee with a fresh perspective and “hands on” 
approach. 

 
 Mr Graham Wallace thanked Members for their support.   
 
5. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 
 In accordance with City of London Corporation Standing Orders, the 

immediate past Chairman was asked if would be willing to serve as 
Deputy Chairman.  Mr Macer indicated that he was and he was duly 
elected. 

 
 There was one further nomination to serve, from Robert Barker.  Being 

the only Member willing to serve, he was duly elected as the Deputy 
Chairman of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee for 
the ensuing year.   

 
6. COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 A question was asked about the Disputes Resolution Panel; i.e. what it 

was, who sat on it, and when had it met?  The Committee was informed 
that the Panel had not met recently, if ever, as there were no unresolved 
disputes.  It was suggested that the RCC Member submit the question in 
advance to a future RCC meeting.   

 
 A further question was raised about how the Arts Centre related to 

F
[...]
/16.   
 
 It was suggested that the arrangements for responding to emails could 

be improved.  At present, when residents sent emails raising issues, 
they received an automatic reply saying that the person was away and a 
reply would be sent within 10 days.  This was a timeframe agreed when 
the RCC was set up many years ago and seemed too long now.  The 
BEO should be asked to look at this with a view to improving 
communications.   

 
 It was pointed out that the website had now replaced much of the print 

media and documents such as Committee meeting papers were 
available on line.  It was agreed that it would be useful if the BEO could 
publicise the website more and encourage residents to access the 
information which it contained.   

 
 RESOLVED, that -  The 2015/16 Communications Plan and the 

comments, as set out above, be noted. 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 

URGENT 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25pm 
 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------- 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
Tel no: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



RCC Terms of Reference – approved by AGM on 8 February 2016 

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee -Terms of Reference 
 

 

1. To be the main formal channel of communication between tenants* and the 

Corporation of London in all landlord and tenant matters which affect the 

Barbican Residential Estate, including interfaces with other occupiers, and to 

present the views of tenants on the general management of the estate 

 

2. To enable consultation and the flow of information between the Corporation 

of London and tenants and to work towards a partnership approach to 

management 

 

3. To develop, in conjunction with the Corporation, Service Level Agreements 

between tenants and the Barbican Estate Office for the Estate as a whole and 

for individual House Groups and to be involved in the modification of these 

agreements as required 

 

4. To oversee delivery of services against any Service Level Agreements with 

tenants, third parties and Corporation departments, monitoring their 

performance and satisfaction with the service and making suggestions where 

appropriate for alterations or improvement 

 

5. To identify Service Charge items and monitor service charge costs, receiving 

reports of all accounts relating to the estate 

 

6. To discuss routine and major repair works and to consult on how these will 

affect tenants 

 

7. To receive reports of the Disputes Resolution Panel as appropriate 

 

 

*tenants refers to all persons who have a tenancy agreement with the 

Corporation and includes also any resident who no longer retains the 

Corporation as a landlord but still pays a service charge to the Corporation. 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – May 2016 
 

Actions from February 2016 RCC & other outstanding 
issues (updates appear in italics)  

 
Issue Source Officer Action 

Escalation  

Barbican Area CCTV    

Update from Officers in Street Scene, Strategy & Safer City 
Partnership: 

 The current position is that the project is on hold for 
the time being whilst a Privacy Impact Assessment 
(PIA) is carried out and until this is complete we 
cannot move forward. When the PIA is completed 
an update will be provided.  

Sept 
2015 
RCC 

  
 

Beech Gardens Fountain     

Following a survey with local resident representatives 
timings of the fountain have been agreed and this is now 
operational. 
 
Fountain – the excessive white foam issues from the 
fountain have now been resolved  

May 2015 
RCC 
 
February 
2016 
RCC 

Helen 
Davinson 

Completed 
 
 
 
Completed 

Short-term holiday lets    

The March bulletin to residents and the April quarterly letter 
to leaseholders provided an update on short-term holiday 
lets. The BEO continue to follow up on leads from the 
Estate Concierge and residents with the appropriate stage 
2/3 letters to leaseholders regarding breaches to the lease.   

Ongoing 
updates 

Michael 
Bennett 

 

Frobisher Crescent Lift Performance KPIs and 
Relationship with the Barbican Centre 

   

A Lift in Service report is being prepared by City Surveyors 
for the Barbican Centre for the period January to March 
2016 for the specific lifts related to Frobisher Crescent. 
This will be forwarded to the House Group when received. 
It is anticipated that this will form the basis for future KPI 
reporting. 
 
The RCC representative for Frobisher Crescent was 
invited to the SLA Working Party meeting in April to 
discuss how to improve communication with the Barbican 
Centre. Officers are progressing this with members of the 
relevant committee.  

Nov 2015 
RCC 
 
 
 
 
February 
2016 
RCC 

Helen 
Davinson 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael 
Bennett 

 

Electric Vehicle Charging    

The possibility of providing charging points for electric 
vehicles in the car parks is being progressed as a City 
Project led by the Department of the Built Environment in 
conjunction with City Procurement – we are awaiting an 
update as to the current position.       

Dec 2015 
BRC 

Barry 
Ashton 

 

    

 Contact: Michael Bennett, Barbican Estate Manager – 020 7029 3923 – 
barbican.estate@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 
 
 

06 June 2016 
13 June 2016 

Subject: 
Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review January – 
March 2016 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 
Report Author: 
Michael Bennett, Estate Manager 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 
estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key 
Performance Measures (KPIs) for t
[...]
in order to protect the 

Scheduled Monument.   

  

16. Bastion 13 

The BEO has reported that rough sleeping on the mound last year has stopped 

after the person was given sheltered accommodation.  The debris left behind is 

now to be cleared by the City Surveyor’s contractor, as well as extending the 

existing chestnut paling fence to reduce the ease of access onto the mound and 

thus reducing the likelihood of damage to the Scheduled Monument.  The fence is 

a temporary measure until permanent landscaping is provided to allow safe access 

to this area.      

 

Page 113

http://www.londonwallplace.com./


17. City of London School for Girls: Gymnasium Extension  

Works were completed on programme and the final accounts are now being 

agreed.  

 

18. Bernard Morgan Police Section House 

On the 6
th

 January the disposal of Bernard Morgan House completed with the 

grant of a long lease to Taylor Wimpey Central London. Discussions are currently 

ongoing between the Corporation’s planners and Taylor Wimpey in relation to 

their proposal to demolish the old Section House and construct multiple residential 

units within the City. 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	BARBICAN RCC - AGM 8 February - DRAFT MINUTES

	4 Terms of Reference of the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee
	5 'You Said: We Did' Actions Update
	6 SLA Review
	Service Level agreement APPENDIX

	7 Barbican Estate Residential Baggage Store/Storage Space Installation
	8 Working Party Reviews - Gardens Advisory Group and Background Underfloor Heating
	GAG minutes 2
	GAG minutes 3
	Q1 There should be planters on the podium available for residents to garden?
	Q2 The planters should be near to where residents live? (i.e. in different locations around the estate)
	Q3 Residents should be allowed to grow ornamental plants and/or edible ones?
	Q4 There should be more planters available for residents to garden?
	Q5 The residents' planters on Defoe Place at the base of Shakespeare Tower should remain in their current location?
	Q6 Two further large wooden planters, recycled from Willoughby Highwalk, should be added to the current layout on Defoe Place at the base of Shakespeare Tower to create another four resident planter spaces?
	Q7 Comments box
	Q8 Please also enter your name and email address if you would like to join the waiting list for a residents' planter space.€Please indicate whether your main interest is in ornamental or food growing.

	Annual Working Party Review Underfloor Heating Minutes

	9 Repairs and Maintenance to roofs/balconies following water penetration
	repairs and maintenance to balconies appendix

	10 Water System Safety Works
	11 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	12 Update Report
	Update RCC June 2016 - APPX 1
	Update RCC June 2016 - APPX 3
	Update RCC June 2016 - APPX 4




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
Monday, 6 June 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 

Committee held at Guildhall on Monday, 6 June 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
 
Graham Wallace (Chairman) 
Robert Barker (Deputy Chairman) 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Bethan Cobley - Mountjoy House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 

Gordon Griffiths -   Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 

 

 
In Attendance 
 
Barbican Residential Committee: 
Gareth Moore 
Ann Holmes 
Randall Anderson 
John Barker 
Prof John Lumley 
 
Officers: 
Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason 
Barry Ashton 
Mike Saunders 
Jason Crawford 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer 
 

- Town Clerk’s 

 
1. APOLOGIES  
 Apologies were received from Tim Macer and John Taysum 
 

The Chairman welcomed the following new Members: 
 

 Bethan Cobley – Mountjoy House 

 Nancy Chessum – Andrewes House 

 Sandy Wilson – Shakespeare Tower 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 



 
3. MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29th February 2016 were approved. 

 The draft minutes from the AGM on 8th February 2016 were received. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS 
CONSULTATION COMMITTEE  
Members noted the Terms of Reference of the Residents Consultation 
Committee which had been approved at the AGM on 8th February 2016.  
Members were reminded that, in respect of Item (7) ‘To receive reports of the 
Disputes Resolution Panel, as appropriate’ - the AGM had agreed to hold this in 
abeyance until such time as a panel was required.  The House Group 
representative reminded Members that the relationship between the Arts 
Centre and Frobisher Crescent representatives is being progressed by officers 
and remains unresolved.   
 

5. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' ACTIONS UPDATE  
The Committee received the ‘You Said: We Did’ actions list for the Barbican 
Estate Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) and noted the following: 
 

 Estate Officers had met with Senior Officers at the Arts Centre to review 
the draft Protocol for Frobisher Crescent.  The Deputy Chairman 
thanked the Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board (also a Member of 
the RCC) for his assistance in facilitating a spirit of co-operation.   

 

 A meeting was planned shortly to discuss electric vehicle charging and 
Members noted that the next email bulletin would include a position 
statement.   

 

 Some of the staining on the podium tiles had been removed from the 
Beech Garden fountain area and the cleaning works would be completed 
over the next few weeks.  

 
6. SLA REVIEW  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the estate-wide implementation of Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s).  Members noted 
that 3 questions had been received in advance of the meeting (see Pre-
Committee Questions - Appendix 1).   
 
There was some concern expressed about the recent lift failure in one of the 
staircases in Thomas More House, which had left 2 people trapped.  Officers 
advised that a meeting with the contractor had taken place, a letter sent to all 
residents on the particular staircase and that this would be raised at the next 
SLA Working Party.  The Chairman suggested and Members agreed that the 
SLA Working Party was the appropriate forum for raising concerns about all 
infrastructure issues but they would be escalated to the RCC if they remained 
unresolved.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 



 
7. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTIAL BAGGAGE STORE/STORAGE SPACE 

INSTALLATION  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of residential baggage store/storage space installation, 
which is also due to be presented to the Corporate Projects Board.  There were 
3 pre-committee questions in respect of this item.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. WORKING PARTY REVIEWS - GARDENS ADVISORY GROUP AND 
BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING  
The Committee received the minutes of the Background Underfloor Heating 
and Gardens Advisory Groups.  The new Members were advised that the RCC 
had agreed to receive Working Party Minutes (on a cyclical basis) in the 
interests of transparency but officers were happy to receive suggestions for 
alternative ways of making these available; ie via Estate Office email updates.  
Members were reminded that all the papers for this meeting, including the 
Working Party minutes, were available on the website, once the agendas had 
been published.  There were 2 pre-committee questions in respect of this item. 
 
In response to a question about garden volunteers, there was a volunteer 
present at the meeting who advised that their work was supervised by the Head 
Gardener and health and safety issues were covered during training.  The 
volunteers very much enjoyed their contribution and would hope to continue.   
 
In response to a question as to whether the City has a budget for the on-going 
maintenance and development of the Garden, subsequent to the meeting 
officers confirmed that this was the case.  
 
The past Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee, Mr Gareth Moore, 
was thanked for his intervention in the provision for a new tap and gate at Fann 
Street Garden.    
 

9. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING 
WATER PENETRATION - DEFERRED 
Given the number of questions generated by this report, officers had taken a 
decision to withdraw it, pending a re-draft.  Officers also suggested that it might  
benefit from establishing a small working party of approximately 3 residents and 
3 officers.  Jane Smith, Robert Barker and Fiona Lean volunteered and agreed 
to meet, initially, immediately after this meeting.  Members agreed to take a 
further report to the November meeting, as this would give a reasonable 
amount of time to review the report and reach a satisfactory conclusion.   
 
There was some concerns raised about the conditions of roofs generally; 
beyond warranties, and the inconvenience to those residents constantly 
suffering from water damage.  Officers advised that the revised report would 
seek to address these issues.   
 



Members were reminded that the maintenance of infrastructure generally fell 
within the remit of the Asset Maintenance Working Party and delays and 
service delivery to the SLA Working party.   
 

10. WATER SYSTEM SAFETY WORKS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Water System safety works.  Members suggested that 
the scheme appeared rather expensive but officers advised that the figures in 
the report were just estimates at this stage.   
 
Members were reminded that the contract was now going to tender, based on 
the outcome of a decision taken by the Barbican Residential Committee to 
undertake risk assessments first.  Members noted that the medium and high 
risk works would now proceed and the companies, which had undertaken the 
risk assessments, would be invited to tender along with various others.  Officers 
agreed to provide Members with a summary of the Risk Assessment findings.   
 
Members noted that the highest priority works included tank disinfectation and 
replacement of lids and reactive maintenance works would continue.  In 
response to a question about charging, Officers advised that the works would 
take between 2 and 5 years; the high priority works being undertaken in the first 
2 years and medium priority during the following 3 years. Each block would be 
notified about the timing of their works and charged separately. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of recent sales and lettings on the Barbican Estate. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

12. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received the regular update report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services.  During the discussion, the following points were 
raised/noted. 
 

 In respect of the Service Based Review income generation targets for 
car parking and stores, Members noted that this would also be 
presented to the BRC on 13th June and a planning officer would be in 
attendance in order to answer any further questions regarding 
commercial car parking. 

 

 In respect of vacancies on the SLA and Asset Maintenance Working 
Parties, Graham Wallace and Fred Rodgers volunteered.  

 
 
 
 

 Home Improvement Pack 



It was proposed by Robert Barker, seconded by Robin Gough and 
RESOLVED unanimously (with one abstention) - That, the Home 
Improvement Pack be formally adopted.   

 

 The TV contract has not been fully handed over due to emerging new 
technologies, such as Sky-Q.  VFM were expected to make a formal 
request to review the licence in order to add these enhancements.  
Officers suggested that the TV Upgrade Working Party reconvene for 
another meeting, once the request has been made formally.  Members 
were satisfied with this approach but asked for the matter to be 
expedited. 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

 A Member commented on the improved appearance of the podium and, 
in response to a question, officers advised that Virgin Active had 
suffered no further water leaks in relation to the Beech Gardens 
waterproofing works. 

 

 In respect of the damaged steps at Shakespeare Tower, Members noted 
that a small patch repair had been successful but this had not been the 
case with a larger test. However, the contractor would be returning to try 
another large patch test and, if successful, the works would be 
completed as soon as possible. Members noted that the House Group 
had agreed with this approach.  

 

 In response to a question about the locks across the estate, which had 
not been replaced for 17 years; officers advised that the door entry 
system fell within the remit of the Asset Maintenance Working Party, 
which would be meeting to discuss this in the next few weeks.  Members 
noted that work planning would include door entry system, locks and 
keys to the gardens, blocks and private areas. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 

 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


